

**State of Michigan
In the Supreme Court**

Lonnie James Arnold,
Defendant-Appellant,

SC No. 160046

v.

COA No. 325407

People of State of Michigan,
Plaintiff-Appellee.

Monroe County Circuit Court
Case No. 13-040406-FH

Filed under AO 2019-6

**Appellant Lonnie James Arnold's
Brief on Appeal
— Oral Argument Requested —**

Marilena David-Martin (P73175)
State Appellate Defender Office
645 Griswold, Suite 3300
Detroit, MI 48226
313-420-2926
mdavid@sado.org

Counsel for Lonnie James Arnold

Date: September 24, 2020

Table of Contents

Index of Authorities 1

Statement of the Questions Involved.....5

Statement of Facts.....6

Summary of the Argument.....14

Legal Standard14

Argument15

I. Indecent exposure by a sexually delinquent person is an alternate sentence option, not an enumerated or distinct felony.15

 A. Sexual delinquency is part of a larger statutory scheme enacted to provide a nonmodifiable, therapeutic, and open-ended alternative sentence option.....15

 B. The plain language and structure of the indecent exposure statute following its 2005 amendment shows the Legislature’s continued intent to treat indecent exposure by a sexually delinquent person as an alternate sentence option rather than a distinct offense.....17

II. By labeling MCL 750.335a(2)(c) a felony, MCL 777.16q functions as an unconstitutional repeal of the entire sexually delinquent person statutory scheme.21

 A. If MCL 750.335a(2)(c) is a felony subject to the guidelines because of MCL 777.16q, then MCL 777.16q has repealed the entire sexually delinquent person statutory scheme, rendering it null and void.....22

 B. MCL 777.16q is not “an act complete in itself,” and its repeal of MCL 750.335a(2)(c) is therefore unconstitutional.....23

III. The rule of lenity applies to protect Mr. Arnold against increased punishment under the sentencing guidelines.....26

Conclusion and Relief Requested.....28

Index of Authorities

Cases

<i>Alan v Wayne Co</i> , 388 Mich 210 (1972)	25
<i>Advisory Op. re Constitutionality of 1972 PA 294</i> , 389 Mich 441 (1973)	21
<i>Ladner v United States</i> , 358 US 169, (1958)	27
<i>Nalbandian v Prog. Michigan Ins Co</i> , 267 Mich App 7 (2005).....	24, 25
<i>People v Allen</i> , 499 Mich 307 (2016)	20
<i>People v Lonnie James Arnold</i> , unpub. per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued April 12, 2016 (Docket No. 325407).....	7, 8
<i>People v Lonnie James Arnold</i> , unpub. per curiam opinion of the Court of Appeals, issued Sept. 22, 2016 (Docket No. 325407).....	9
<i>People v Arnold</i> , 500 Mich 964 (2017)	12
<i>People v Arnold</i> , 502 Mich 438 (2018) (<i>Arnold I</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v Arnold</i> , 328 Mich App 592 (2019) (<i>Arnold II</i>).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v Babcock</i> , 469 Mich 247, (2003)	14
<i>People v Blount</i> , 87 Mich App 501 (1978).....	21
<i>People v Buehler</i> , 271 Mich App 653 (2006) (<i>Buehler II</i>).....	8
<i>People v Buehler</i> , 477 Mich 18 (2007) (<i>Buehler III</i>)	10
<i>People v Butler</i> , 465 Mich 940 (2001)	10
<i>People v Campbell</i> , 316 Mich App 279 (2016)	8,9, 10
<i>People v Denio</i> , 454 Mich 691 (1997)	26
<i>People v Franklin</i> , 298 Mich App 539 (2012)	16
<i>People v Hall</i> , 499 Mich 446 (2016)	11, 13, 26
<i>People v Helzer</i> , 404 Mich 410 (1978).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v Jahner</i> , 433 Mich 490 (1989).....	26
<i>People v Johnson</i> , 302 Mich App 450 (2013)	26
<i>People v Kelly</i> , 186 Mich App 524 (1990)	16, 20
<i>People v Lockridge</i> , 498 Mich 358, (2015)	8, 9
<i>People v Mahaney</i> , 13 Mich 481 (1865)	21
<i>People v Murphy</i> , 203 Mich App 738 (1994).....	10
<i>People v Sawyer</i> , 410 Mich 531 (1981)	27
<i>People v Winford</i> , 404 Mich 400 (1978)	16, 20
<i>United States v Crosby</i> , 397 F 3d 103 (CA 2, 2005)	8
<i>Whalen v United States</i> , 445 US 684 n 10 (1980)	27

Constitution and Statutes

Const 1963, art 4, § 25*passim*
MCL 750.10a 6, 15
MCL 750.158 15, 16
MCL 750.335a*passim*
MCL 750.338 15, 16
MCL 767.61a*passim*
MCL 769.12 6
MCL 769.34(2)..... 6
MCL 777.1 22
MCL 777.16q*passim*
MCL 777.62 11, 23
MCL 777.69 22
